

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No. C.R.P.No.2556 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	07.11.2025	<u>DEV,J</u> <u>C.R.P.No.2556 of 2025</u> Notice before admission. Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents or to their counsel appearing in the trial Court and file proof of service within a period of three (03) weeks. Post the matter on 05.12.2025. _____ DEV, J <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the material available on record. <i>Prima facie</i>, it appears that the order dated 07.08.2025 passed by the learned Principal Senior Civil Judge in Rajamahendravaram in O.S.No.177 of 2017, wherein it was held that the photostat copy filed by the defendants 2 and 4 to 6 cannot be received in evidence as secondary evidence is	

		incorrect, in view of the decision of the Hon'ble Apex Court in <i>Dhanpat vs. Sheo Ram and others</i>¹. Accordingly, there shall be an interim stay, as prayed for, for a period of four (04) weeks. _____ DEV, J SCS	
--	--	--	--

¹ (2020) 16 SCC 209